## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS TO CREATE THE LEAGUE CITY CLEAN AND GREEN COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of League City, Texas, deems it necessary and proper and in the best interest of the citizens of the city to create the League City Clean and Green Committee, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The League City Clean and Green Committee is hereby created, with its purpose to enhance the cleanliness of the City; encourage and assist the practices of recycling and reuse; and make recommendations to the City Council regarding initiatives to protect and preserve the environment.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Clean and Green Committee will be composed of eight (8) members, who shall be individuals eligible to vote in the City of League City, each serving a one (1) year term.

<u>Section 3.</u> The initial members for the Clean and Green Committee are listed below:

<u>Section 4.</u> All resolutions and agreements and parts of resolution and agreements in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict only.

<u>Section 5.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

PAT HALLISEY Mayor ATTEST:

DIANA M. STAPP City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NGHIEM V. DOAN City Attorney